PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4501032

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST FROM HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, AS AGENT, TO GE HFS, LLC, AS AGENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC | 06/08/2017 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GE HFS, LLC |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 20225 WATERTOWER BLVD |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 300 |
| City: | BROOKFIELD |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53045 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 68

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7357808 |
| Patent Number: | 7322996 |
| Patent Number: | 7150755 |
| Patent Number: | 7883473 |
| Application Number: | 11611998 |
| Application Number: | 11876535 |
| Patent Number: | 7288102 |
| Patent Number: | 7494498 |
| Patent Number: | 8142466 |
| Patent Number: | 7678127 |
| Patent Number: | 7377904 |
| Application Number: | 11932309 |
| Patent Number: | 8298255 |
| Application Number: | 13928492 |
| Patent Number: | D605290 |
| Patent Number: | 7655019 |
| Patent Number: | 8574255 |
| Patent Number: | 7955347 |
| | |

PATENT

504454331 REEL: 043177 FRAME: 0135

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7481819 |
| Patent Number: | 8034068 |
| Patent Number: | 7914547 |
| Patent Number: | 8016848 |
| Patent Number: | 7955348 |
| Patent Number: | 7909842 |
| Patent Number: | 7867244 |
| Patent Number: | 7998160 |
| Patent Number: | 8192454 |
| Patent Number: | 7837633 |
| Patent Number: | 8267950 |
| Application Number: | 13589546 |
| Application Number: | 13293409 |
| Application Number: | 13675209 |
| Patent Number: | 8221332 |
| Application Number: | 12641674 |
| Patent Number: | 8398664 |
| Application Number: | 13675213 |
| Patent Number: | 8652159 |
| Patent Number: | D621045 |
| Patent Number: | 8721672 |
| Application Number: | 12909169 |
| Application Number: | 12892324 |
| Application Number: | 13495113 |
| Patent Number: | 8512367 |
| Patent Number: | 8512366 |
| Application Number: | 13405859 |
| Application Number: | 13666377 |
| Application Number: | 13655168 |
| Application Number: | 13752793 |
| Application Number: | 13859184 |
| Application Number: | 13859969 |
| Application Number: | 13860270 |
| Application Number: | 13920648 |
| Application Number: | 13920660 |
| Application Number: | 13975892 |
| Application Number: | 14026129 |
| Application Number: | 14036154 |

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D493532 |
| Patent Number: | D581533 |
| Patent Number: | D611602 |
| Patent Number: | D612051 |
| Patent Number: | D628293 |
| Patent Number: | D621042 |
| Patent Number: | D628695 |
| Patent Number: | D621044 |
| Patent Number: | D623742 |
| Patent Number: | D634426 |
| Patent Number: | D645147 |
| Patent Number: | D645148 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)960-0041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 402.346.6000

Email: patents@kutakrock.com
Correspondent Name: KUTAK ROCK LLP
Address Line 1: SEAN P. CONNOLLY

Address Line 2: 2300 MAIN STREET, SUITE 800
Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64108

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1170701-495 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SEAN P. CONNOLLY |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sean P. Connolly/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/12/2017 |

Total Attachments: 10

source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page1.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page3.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page3.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page4.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page5.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page6.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page7.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page8.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page9.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page9.tif source=Facet - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement - Patent#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of June 8, 2017, is between HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC, successor-in-interest to General Electric Capital Corporation (the "Retiring Agent"), and GE HFS, LLC (as the successor administrative agent together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "Successor Agent").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, FACET TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company ("Grantor"), and Retiring Agent are parties to one or more patent security agreements identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest in and to and lien upon the patents identified in Exhibit B (the "Subject IP"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agency Transfer Agreement dated as of June 2, 2017 by and among Grantor, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent, Retiring Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements and the Subject IP, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent, as the case may be.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Retiring Agent hereby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement 4831-7832-0458.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Retiring Agent and Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

RETIRING AGENT:

HEALTHCARIC FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,

as Retiring Agent

By:____ Name:_

Title:

Michael G. Gargul Senior Director

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

GE HFS, LLC, as Successor Agent

By:__

Name: Richard

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement 4831-7832-0458.1

EXHIBIT A

Patent Security Agreement dated as of July 18, 2014 and filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 18, 2014 at Reel 033359, Frame 0462

EXHIBIT B

U.S. PATENTS AND APPLICATIONS

| | | Patent | Issue | Publication | Application | Application |
|-------------------------------|---|--|------------|-------------|---------------------------|-------------|
| Owner | Title | Number | Date | Date | Number | Date |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | SINGLE USE DEVICE FOR BLOOD MICROSAMPLING | 7357808 | 04-15-2008 | | 10/350,395 | 01-23-2003 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | PRECISELY GUIDED LANCET | 7322996 | 01-29-2008 | | 10/452,780 | 05-30-2003 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | BLOOD SAMPLING DEVICE | 7150755 | 12-19-2006 | | 10/737,016 | 12-12-2003 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | BLOOD SAMPLING DEVICE | 7883473 | 02-08-2011 | | 10/505,352 | 08-19-2004 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | BLOOD SAMPLING DEVICE | 2007- 0088377 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 04-19-2007 | 11/611,998 | 12-18-2006 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | 2008- 0082117 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 04-03-2008 | 20070876535 11/876,535 | 10-22-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH DECOUPLED LANCET | 7288102 | 10-30-2007 | | 10/806,029 | 03-22-2004 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH FLOATING LANCET | 7494498 | 02-24-2009 | | 10/807,901 | 03-24-2004 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH FLOATING LANCET | 8142466 | 03-27-2012 | | 12/346,193 | 12-30-2008 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | MULTI-LANCET DEVICE WITH STERILITY CAP REPOSITIONING | 7678127 | 03-16-2010 | | 10/921,487 | 08-19-2004 |

Assignment of Intellectual Property Agreement

| Owner | Title | Patent Number | Issue Date | Publication Date | Application Number | Application Date |
|-------------------------------|---|---|---|--|---|---------------------|
| | MECHANISM | epodnos ži serinių na skiniš priesėje, specializacija ži accessoria. Air nemo sam silie | <u>— — подато принадення в податення в пода</u> | er k ing homen sengangan se a ananan anan anan anan an | a kananan anan anikanan anan anan ani ani ani ani ani ani a | |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | CAP DISPLACEMENT MECHANISM FOR LANCING DEVICE AND MULTI- LANCET CARTRIDGE | 7377904 | 5-27-2008 | | 11/107,984 | 04-15-2005 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | CAP DISPLACEMENT MECHANISM FOR LANCING DEVICE AND MULTI- LANCET CARTRIDGE | 2008- 0058849 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 03-06-2008 | 11/932,309 | 10-31-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | CAP DISPLACEMENT MECHANISM FOR LANCING DEVICE AND MULTI- LANCET CARTRIDGE | 8298255 | 10-30-2012 | | 11/931,023 | 10-31-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | CAP DISPLACEMENT MECHANISM FOR LANCING DEVICE AND MULTI- LANCET CARTRIDGE | 2013- 0289598 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 10-31-2013 | 13/928,492 | 06-27-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | MULTI-LANCET CARTRIDGE FOR A LANCING DEVICE | D605290 | 12-01-2009 | | 29/281,990 | 07-09-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | BLOOD SAMPLING DEVICE | 7655019 | 02-02-2010 | | 10/569,025 | 02-17-2006 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | NARROW- PROFILE LANCING DEVICE | 8574255 | 11-05-2013 | | 12/715,733 | 03-02-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LOW COST SAFETY LANCET | 7955347 | 06-07-2011 | | 11/570,195 | 12-07-2006 |

| Owner | Title | Patent Number | Issue Date | Publication Date | Application Number | Application Date |
|-------------------------------|--|------------------|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Facet Technologies, LLC | COMPACT MULTI-USE LANCING DEVICE | 7481819 | 01-27-2009 | | 10/598,439 | 06-28-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | COMPACT MULTI-USE LANCING DEVICE | 8034068 | 10-11-2011 | | 12/335,227 | 12-15-2008 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | ADJUSTABLE LANCING DEVICES AND METHODS | 7914547 | 03-29-2011 | | 11/755,675 | 05-30-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCETS AND METHODS OF USE | 8016848 | 09/13/2011 | | 11/755,673 | 05-30-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICES AND METHODS | 7955348 | 06-07-2011 | | 11/755,420 | 05-30-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICES HAVING DEPTH ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY | 7909842 | 03-22-2011 | | 11/755,648 | 05-30-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICES HAVING LANCET EJECTION ASSEMBLY | 7867244 | 01-11-2011 | | 11/755,322 | 05-30-2007 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICES HAVING LANCET EJECTION ASSEMBLY | 7998160 | 08-16-2011 | | 12/955,166 | 11-29-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICES HAVING DEPTH ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY | 8192454 | 06-05-2012 | | 13/026,827 | 02-14-2011 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE AND MULTI- LANCET CARTRIDGE | 7837633 | 11-23-2010 | | 11/571,378 | 12-28-2006 |
| Facet | LANCING DEVICE | 8267950 | 09-18-2012 | | 12/298194 | 10-23-2008 |

| Owner | Title | Patent Number | Issue Date | Publication Date | Application Number | Application Date |
|-------------------------------|--|--|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Technologies, LLC | WITH INDEPENDENT DRIVE CORE | | | | | : |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH INDEPENDENT DRIVE CORE | 2012- 0316592 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 12-13-2012 | 13/589,546 | 08-20-2012 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCETS WITH IMPROVED COUPLING FEATURES AND STERILITY CAPS | 2012- 0059402 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 03-08-2012 | 13/293,409 | 11-10-2011 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCETS WITH IMPROVED COUPLING FEATURES AND STERILITY CAPS | 2013- 0072953 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 03-21-2013 | 13/675,209 | 11-13-2012 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | MULTI-LANCET CARTRIDGE AND LANCING DEVICE | 8221332 | 07-17-2012 | | 12/522,765 | 07-10-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE AND LANCET | 2010- 0160942 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 06-24-2010 | 12/641,674 | 12-18-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE AND LANCET | 8398664 | 03-19-2013 | | 12/641,684 | 12-18-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE AND LANCET | 2013- 0072818 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 03-21-2013 | 13/675,213 | 11-13-2012 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCET | 8652159 | 02-18-2014 | | 12/829,076 | 07-01-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCET | D621045 | 08-03-2010 | | 29339576 | 07-02-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | VARIABLE FIT LANCET | 8721672 | 05-13-2014 | | 12/667,155 | 12-29-2009 |

| Owner | Title | Patent Number | Issue Date | Publication Date | Application Number | Application Date |
|-------------------------------|--|--|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH IMPROVED GUIDANCE ASSEMBLY | 2011- 0098735 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 04-28-2011 | 12/909,169 | 10-21-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | ADVANCEMENT MECHANISM FOR CARTRIDGE- BASED DEVICES | 2011- 0130782 | PENDING | 06-02-2011 | 12/892,324 | 09-28-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | MULTI-LANCET CARTRIDGE AND LANCING DEVICE | 2012- 0302919 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 11-29-2012 | 13/495,113 | 06-13-2012 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | BLOOD SAMPLING DEVICE WITH DUAL-LINK DRIVE MECHANISM | 8512367 | 08-20-2013 | | 12/712,761 | 02-25-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH TETHERED DEPTH- CONTROL MECHANISM | 8512366 | 08-20-2013 | | 13/082,687 | 04-08-2011 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | ALIGNMENT MECHANISM FOR CARTRIDGE- BASED DEVICES | 2012- 0220895 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 08-30-2012 | 13/405,859 | 02-27-2012 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH CAM- ACTUATED DRIVE AND SEPARATE GUIDANCE | 2013- 0123824 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 05-16-2013 | 13/666,377 | 11-01-2012 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LATCH MECHANISM FOR PREVENTING LANCET OSCILLATION IN A LANCING DEVICE | 2013- 0158586 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 06-20-2013 | 13/655,168 | 10-18-2012 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | CONICAL TIP POLYMERIC LANCET | 2013- 0197557 (Publication | PENDING | 08-01-2013 | 13/752,793 | 01-29-2013 |

| Owner | Title | Patent Number | Issue Date | Publication Date | Application Number | Application Date |
|-------------------------------|---|--|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| | | No.) | | | | |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | PUSH-TO- CHARGE LANCING DEVICE | 2013- 0267978 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 10-10-2013 | 13/859,184 | 04-09-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH MOVING PIVOT DEPTH ADJUST | 2013- 0274777 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 10-17-2013 | 13/859,969 | 04-10-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE WITH SIDE ACTIVATED CHARGE AND EJECT MECHANISMS | 2013- 0274780 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 10-17-2013 | 13/860,270 | 04-10-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE ENDCAP WITH INTERNAL DIAL- DRIVEN DEPTH ADJUST | 2013- 0338536 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 12-19-2013 | 13/920,648 | 06-18-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | UNI- DIRECTIONAL DRIVE MECHANISM FOR LANCING DEVICE | 2013- 0338537 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 12-19-2013 | 13/920,660 | 06-18-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | TWIST-TO- CHARGE MECHANISM OF LANCING DEVICE | 2014- 0058428 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 02-27-2014 | 13/975,892 | 08-26-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | PUSH-TO- CHARGE MECHANISM FOR LANCING DEVICE | 2014- 0074138 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 03-13-2014 | 14/026,129 | 09-13-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | DEPTH-ADJUST MECHANISM FOR LANCING DEVICE | 2014- 0088633 (Publication No.) | PENDING | 03-27-2014 | 14/036,154 | 09-25-2013 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D493532 | 07-27-2004 | | 29/172,961 | 12-19-2002 |
| Facet Technologies, | MULTI-LANCET | D581533 | 11-25-2008 | | 29/281,992 | 07-09-2007 |

| Owner | Title | Patent Number | Issue Date | Publication Date | Application Number | Application Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|------------------|---------------|---------------------|----------------------------|---------------------|
| LLC | LANCING DEVICE | | | | | 1 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D611602 | 03-09-2010 | | 29/336,857 | 05-11-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D612051 | 03-16-2010 | | 29/329,649 | 12-18-2008 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D628293 | 11-30-2010 | | 29/356,377 | 02-24-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D621042 | 08-03-2010 | | 29/340,120 | 07-14-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D628695 | 12-07-2010 | | 29/364,910 | 06-30-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCET | D621044 | 08-30-2010 | | 20090339575F 29/339,575 | 07-02-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D623742 | 09-14-2010 | | 29/351,796 | 12-11-2009 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | LANCING DEVICE | D634426 | 03-15-2011 | | 29/359,283 | 04-08-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | SAFETY LANCET | D645147 | 09-13-2011 | | 29/378,921 | 11-11-2010 |
| Facet Technologies, LLC | SAFETY LANCET | D645148 | 09-13-2011 | | 29/378,923 | 11-11-2010 |

PATENT REEL: 043177 FRAME: 0147

RECORDED: 07/12/2017